

No. 15-2056

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

G.G., by his next friend and Mother, DEIRDRE GRIMM

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

GLOUCESTER COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* 50 GLOUCESTER STUDENTS, PARENTS,
AND GRANDPARENTS, ET AL. IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-
APPELLEE'S PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

JEREMY D. TEDESCO
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020
jtedesco@adflegal.org

JORDAN LORENCE
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 393-8690
jlorence@adflegal.org

DAVID A. CORTMAN
J. MATTHEW SHARP
RORY T. GRAY
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd. NE
Suite D-1100
Lawrenceville, GA 30043
(770) 339-0774
dcortman@adflegal.org
msharp@adflegal.org
rgray@adflegal.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

RULE 29(c) STATEMENT 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT2

 I. The Plain Text of Title IX and the Governing Regulations
 Unambiguously Allow for Sex-Specific Private Facilities.2

 II. Title IX’s Legislative History Shows That Congress Did Not Intend to
 Ban Separate Private Facilities for Men and Women.5

 III.No Deference is Due the DOE’s Nonbinding Guidance.....6

CONCLUSION 7

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....9

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE10

ADDENDUM12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Breeden v. Weinberger</i> , 493 F.2d 1002 (4th Cir. 1974)	4
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	7
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012)	7
<i>Doe v. Clark Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 206-CV-1074-JCM-RJJ, 2008 WL 4372872, at *4 (D. Nev. Sept. 17, 2008)	4
<i>Faulkner v. Jones</i> , 10 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 1993)	2-3
<i>G.G. ex rel. Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , No. 15-2056, 2016 WL 1567467, at *8 (4th Cir. Apr. 19, 2016)	2,4
<i>Jeldness v. Pearce</i> , 30 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 1994)	4
<i>Johnston v. Univ. of Pittsburgh</i> , 97 F. Supp. 3d 657 (W.D. Pa. 2015)	4
<i>Kofa v U.S. I.N.S.</i> , 60 F.3d 1084 (4th Cir. 1995)	6
<i>Madison v. Virginia</i> , 474 F.3d 118 (4th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Moore v. Harris</i> , 623 F.2d 908 (4th Cir. 1980)	4-5
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	2,7

Statutes and Regulations

20 U.S.C. § 1681 (1972) 2-3

20 U.S.C. § 1686 (1972)3,6

34 C.F.R. § 106.32 (1972)3

34 C.F.R. §106.33 (1972)3

34 C.F.R. § 106.34 (2006)3

72 Fed. Reg. 3432 (Jan. 25, 2007)3

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 29 1

Other Authorities

117 Cong. Rec. 30407 (1971)5

117 Cong. Rec. 39260 (1971)6

117 Cong. Rec. 39263 (1971)6

118 Cong. Rec. 5807 (1972) 5-6

OCR, *Questions and Answers on Title IX and Sexual Violence* (Apr. 29, 2014),
www.ed.gov/ocr/docs/qa-201404-title-ix.pdf 6-7
